504854978 04/05/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4901717

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		
	Name	Execution Date
ERIC J. BOONE		03/28/2018
CHRISTIAN J. FIKSEN		03/27/2018
ZANE WARD		03/27/2018
HANAM SOTA PHAM		03/27/2018
JEFFREY J. NELSON		03/27/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GYRUS ACMI, INC., D/B/A OLYMPUS SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES AMERICA
Street Address:	136 TURNPIKE ROAD
City:	SOUTHBOROUGH
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01772

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15941205

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(248)292-2910	
	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent	
using a fax number, if provide	d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.	
Phone:	2482922920	
Email:	serla@patentco.com	
Correspondent Name:	DANIEL P. ALEKSYNAS	
Address Line 1:	29 W. LAWRENCE STREET, STE. 210	
Address Line 4:	NTIAC, MICHIGAN 48342	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER	1663.126US1 (G0544-US1)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL P. ALEKSYNAS	
SIGNATURE:	/DANIEL P. ALEKSYNAS/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2018	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Boone_Declaration_Assignment#page1.tif source=Christian_Fiksen_Declaration_Assignment#page1.tif source=ZaneWard_Declaration_Assignment#page1.tif source=Hanam_Pham_Declaration_Assignment#page1.tif source=Nelson_Declaration_Assignment#page1.tif

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: FORCEPS INCLUDING A PRE-LOADED HANDLE LATCH

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

The United States Application Number 15/941,205 filed on March 30, 2018

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION: In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	hereby sell, assign and transfer to	ASSIGNEE:
Eric J. Boone	25 - 25 - 25 - 25 - 25 - 25 - 25 - 25 -	GYRUS ACMI, INC.
4476 Mason Avenue NE		d/b/a Olympus Surgical Technologies America
Saint Michael, MN 55376		136 Turnpike Road
Nationality: US		Southborough, MA 01772
		State or Country of Formation: US

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and any foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the above-referenced application <u>15/941,205</u> filed on <u>March 30, 2018</u>, (and do hereby authorize Assignee or its designee to insert here the application number and filing date) including the right to claim priority in the United States or in any foreign countries, in and to U.S. (the entire right, title and interest in each such application are also hereby sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee to the extent not already done so); and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above-referenced application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, including any and all rights to sue for past damages. ASSIGNOR hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment. ASSIGNOR further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said United States application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Inventor's Signature	Spin.	Residence:	Saint Michael, MN
	Enc J. Boone	Post Office Address:	4476 Mason Avenue NE
Date:	28-Mar - 2018		Saint Michael, MN 55376

Citizenship:

SUBSCRIBING WITNESS AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT

Www.Hism Bustler

US

Whose full post office address is: 2120 AIAACh Ace. SAPTING MUNCA POLIS, MUNSSIOS USA Street, City, Postal Code, Country

Make oath and say that I was personally present and did see $\underline{Err} = \underline{Bsom}$ who is personally known or identified to me to be the inventor named in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same for the purposes therein stated. Signed at: $Bsom}$

2 . S	a second a deservision of the second	<u> </u>		
On this _	<u>28</u> day c	msech	<u>, 20 1 S</u>	
			Willie	Ball

Subscribing Witness

PATENT REEL: 045449 FRAME: 0348

Practitioner's Docket No. 1663.126US1 (G0544-US1)

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: FORCEPS INCLUDING A PRE-LOADED HANDLE LATCH

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or The United States Application Number 15/941,205 filed on March 30, 2018

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION: In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	hereby sell, assign and transfer to	ASSIGNEE:
Christian J. Fiksen	X	GYRUS ACMI, INC.
16346 70th Avenue N.		d/b/a Olympus Surgical Technologies America
Maple Grove, MN 55311		136 Tumpike Road
Nationality: US		Southborough, MA 01772
		State or Country of Formation: US

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and any foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the above-referenced application <u>15/941,205</u> filed on <u>March 30, 2018</u>, (and do hereby authorize Assignee or its designee to insert here the application number and filing date) including the right to claim priority in the United States or in any foreign countries, in and to U.S. (the entire right, title and interest in each such application are also hereby sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee to the extent not already done so); and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above-referenced application or any continuation-in-part, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, including any and all rights to sue for past damages. ASSIGNOR hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment. ASSIGNOR further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said United States application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Inventor's Signature	CLE?	Residence:	Maple Grove, MN
onginaturo	Christian J. Fiksen	Post Office Address:	17006 72 nd Avenue N.
Date:	27 MARCH 2018		Maple Grove, MN 55311
Citizenship:	US		
	SUBSCRIBING WITNESS AF	FIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASS	SIGNMENT
Willie	on Butled	×	
Whose full post o	ffice address is: <u>212-0 A1Jr:ck</u> Street, City, Posta		LIS, MASSYOS USA
to be the inventor	ay that I was personally present and did named in the attached assignment, dub Breek Iyn Fork		
On this _2-	t_day of MARCH	,20 <u>18</u> -	
	6	Jalim Rath	

PATENT REEL: 045449 FRAME: 0349

PATENT

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: FORCEPS INCLUDING A PRE-LOADED HANDLE LATCH

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or X The United States Application Number 15/941,205 filed on March 30, 2018

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION: In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	hereby sell, assign and transfer to	ASSIGNEE:
Zane Ward		GYRUS ACMI, INC.
14929 Manitou Road NE		d/b/a Olympus Surgical Technologies America
Prior Lake, MN 55372		136 Tumpike Road
Nationality: US		Southborough, MA 01772
		State or Country of Formation: US

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and any foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the above-referenced application 15/941,205 filed on March 30, 2018 (and do hereby authorize Assignee or its designee to insert here the application number and filing date) including the right to claim priority in the United States or in any foreign countries, in and to U.S. (the entire right, title and interest in each such application are also hereby sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee to the extent not already done so); and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above-referenced application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof. including any and all rights to sue for past damages. ASSIGNOR hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment. ASSIGNOR further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said United States application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desigable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Inventor's Signature	Seg-	Residence:	Prior Lake, MN
erginerare	Zane Ward	Post Office Address:	14929 Manitou Road NE
Date:	27MAR 2018		Prior Lake, MN 55372

Citizenship:

SUBSCRIBING WITNESS AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT

William Butler

US

Whose full post office address is: 2.720 AIZ1 Ch. Ave. SAPT 305 m. WWEAR 115, MUSS 405 VSA Street, City, Postal Code, Country

Make oath and say that I was personally present and did see 2 A> C 2 ATZ N who is personally known or identified to me to be the inventor named in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same for the purposes therein stated. Signed at: Brookly park

On this 22 day of march Willie Bill

Subscribina Witness

PATENT REEL: 045449 FRAME: 0350

Practitioner's Docket No. 1663.126US1 (G0544-US1)

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: FORCEPS INCLUDING A PRE-LOADED HANDLE LATCH

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

I The attached application, or

filed on March 30, 2018 X The United States Application Number 15/941,205

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION: In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	hereby sell, assign and transfer to	ASSIGNEE:
Hanam Sota Pham		GYRUS ACMI, INC.
5519 Penn Avenue S		d/b/a Olympus Surgical Technologies America
Minneapolis, MN 55419		136 Tumpike Road
Nationality: US		Southborough, MA 01772
		State or Country of Formation: US

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and any foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the above-referenced application 15/941,205 filed on March 30, 2018, (and do hereby authorize Assignee or its designee to insert here the application number and filing date) including the right to claim priority in the United States or in any foreign countries, in and to U.S. (the entire right, title and interest in each such application are also hereby sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee to the extent not already done so); and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above-referenced application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof. including any and all rights to sue for past damages. ASSIGNOR hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment. ASSIGNOR further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said United States application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Inventor's Signature	142	Residence:	Minneapolis, MN
	Manam Sota Pham	Post Office Address:	5519 Penn Avenue S Minneapolis, MN 55419
Date:	27 MARCH 2018		

Citizenship:

SUBSCRIBING WITNESS AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT

William Butler

US

Whose full post office address is: 2120 Aldrich A.L. S. APT 30 5. MUNNEA POLIS, MN 55405, USA Street, City, Postal Code, Country

Make oath and say that I was personally present and did see <u><u>Hr. NG NA</u> <u>DKA NA</u> who is personally known of to be the inventor named in the atlached assignment, duly sign and execute the same for the purposes therein stated.</u> who is personally known or identified to me Signed at: Brosklyn PorE

On this <u>27</u> day of <u>MAT2ctt</u> 2	0	1		1
---	---	---	--	---

William Dat Subscribing Witness

> PATENT REEL: 045449 FRAME: 0351

Practitioner's Docket No. 1663.126US1 (G0544-US1)

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: FORCEPS INCLUDING A PRE-LOADED HANDLE LATCH

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or 15/941,205 filed on March 30, 2018

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am an original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION: In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

 ASSIGNOR:
 hereby sell, assign and transfer to
 ASSIGNEE:

 Jeffrey J. Nelson
 GYRUS ACMI, INC.

 47984-69th PL-N 5°5 Kinborly Ln N

 Mapte Grove; MN 56914
 Plymenth, MN 55947

 Nationality: US
 Southborough, MA 01772

 State or Country of Formation: US

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and any foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the above-referenced application 15/941,205 filed on March 30, 2018 (and do hereby authorize Assignee or its designee to insert here the application number and filing date) including the right to claim priority in the United States or in any foreign countries, in and to U.S. (the entire right, title and interest in each such application are also hereby sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee to the extent not already done so); and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above-referenced application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, including any and all rights to sue for past damages. ASSIGNOR hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment. ASSIGNOR further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said United States application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

 Inventor's Signature
 Residence:
 Maple Grove, MN

 Jefffer J. Nelson
 Post Office Address:
 17961 6910 PC. N.

 Date:
 2700 MAR 2018
 Post Office Address:
 17961 6910 PC. N.

 Citizenship:
 US
 US

SUBSCRIBING WITNESS AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT

1. Theodore C. Blus

Whose full post office address is: <u>4268 Norma Are Arden H-lls, MN 55</u>112 Street, City, Postal Code, Country

Make oath and say that I was personally present and did see <u>Jeffcey</u> <u>Nelson</u> who is personally known or identified to me to be the inventor named in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same for the purposes therein stated. Signed at: <u>Olympt fill</u>

	3	.e.,		
On this 27^{\pm}	_day of	March	, 20 18	
			-Thursday	here
			,	

Subscribing Witness

PATENT REEL: 045449 FRAME: 0352

RECORDED: 04/05/2018